

Licensing Act 2003 - Representation in respect of Premises Licence

Details of person or body making representation		
Your Name:	Neil Cooper	
Your Address:	Environmental Health Officer	
	Noise and Pollution Control	
	Leicester City Council	
	York House	
	91 Granby Street	
	Leicester	
Details of premises representation is about		
Name of	Bradders Bar	
Premises:		
Address of	33 Market Street	
premises:	Leicester	
	LE1 6DN	
Application No.		
(if known)		
Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation		
relates to: Prevention of crir	mo and disorder	□ No
		The second second
Public Safety Provention of public puicence		□ No
Prevention of public nuisance		□ Yes
Protection of children from harm		□ No
Please summarise your concerns about this application:		
The premises has the potential to cause a noise nuisance to occupiers of flats above		
adjacent premises if recorded music is payed at an unrestricted volume until 0300.		

Please give further details of <u>why</u> you believe this application will have an adverse effect on the licensing objectives

The premise has previously operated until 0300 under a Temporary Event Notice and caused a noise nuisance to flats above an adjacent premises.

Following the noise nuisance witnessed by the Noise and Pollution Team, the DPS has installed a sound limiting device, set at a level that he felt is unlikely to cause a noise nuisance. Since the limiter has been installed, the premises has operated until 0300 without causing a noise nuisance to occupiers of the flats.

The application includes a statement that all music will be played through the noise limiting device set at the level used during previous Temporary Event Notices. I will have no objections to the proposed variation, should it be granted, subject to the addition of the following condition:

"All amplified music and voice on the premises shall be played through a noise limiting device which is installed, fitted and maintained in such a manner as to control all sources of amplified music and voice at the premises. The level shall be set to the agreement of the Noise and Pollution Team to prevent noise nuisance being caused to the public, and the agreed level shall not be exceeded without the agreement of the Noise and Pollution Team. Once the device is set it should be inaccessible to anyone on the premise other than the licence holder."

I shall contact the applicant to request that he formally agrees to this condition. Since the applicant has stated that it is the intention to continue to use the sound limiting device, albeit not formally stated as a propose condition, I feel that it is unlikely that he will object to the inclusion of this condition.

I note that the Noise and Pollution Team has received complaints about noise on Market Street affecting residents of the hotel opposite Bradders. The source at the time may have been either Bradders or the adjacent Mamba bar. Initial investigations suggest that the acoustic insulation scheme for the hotel may not meet the agreed specification to prevent a noise nuisance from these bars, and that at the time of the complaint the noise levels from the bars was not unreasonable for the location.

JT Catering Limited Bradders Bar and Cafe 33 Market Street Leicester LE1 6DN

Licensing Team
Leicester City Council
91 Granby Street
Leicester
LE1 6ZG

<u>Licensing Act 2003 – Application for variation of premises licence</u> <u>Bradders Bar and Cafe, 33 Market Street, Leicester</u>

I Tobias Lee Martin acting for JT Catering Limited, the applicant for the above Premises Licence Variation, hereby agree to the following condition being added to any premises licence granted in response to the above application, in respect to prevention of public nuisance.

All amplified music and voice on the premises shall be played through a noise limiting device which is installed, fitted and maintained in such a manner as to control all sources of amplified music and voice at the premises. The level shall be set to the agreement of the Noise and Pollution Team to prevent noise nuisance being caused to the public, and the agreed level shall not be exceeded without the agreement of the Noise and Pollution Team. Once the device is set it should be inaccessible to anyone on the premise other than the licence holder."



Signed. acting for JT Catering Limited

Name: Tobias Lee Martin (PRINT)

Dated 6th Jan 2022